

No. 10-145

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SPEECHNOW.ORG, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF COMMITTEE
FOR TRUTH IN POLITICS AND THE
COMMONWEALTH FOUNDATION FOR
PUBLIC POLICY ALTERNATIVES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
HEIDI K. ABEGG

Counsel of Record

ALAN P. DYE

WEBSTER, CHAMBERLAIN & BEAN

1747 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 785-9500

habegg@wc-b.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LOWER COURT’S HOLDING THAT THE GOVERNMENT, CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT, MAY REQUIRE ASSOCIATIONS OF CITIZENS TO REGISTER AND REPORT AS PACs IN ORDER TO MAKE UNLIMITED INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	4
A. PAC Registration And Reporting Requirements Are Burdensome As A Matter Of Law	5
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Holding Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent Because It Grossly Underappreciates The Organizational, Reporting, and Administrative Burdens Of PAC Status.....	9
1. The court of appeals erroneously concluded that “organizational requirements” do not impose much of an additional burden	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The court of appeals erroneously concluded that additional reporting requirements by PACs are “minimal”	15
3. The PAC regulatory scheme also imposes significant administrative burdens	19
II. THE CONSEQUENCES OF ALLOWING THE DECISION BELOW TO STAND: REDUCED PARTICIPATION BY CITIZEN GROUPS IN THE POLITICAL PROCESS	20
A. The Lower Court’s Decision Allows The Government To Impose Onerous Burdens On Associations Of Citizens Wishing To Exercise Their Rights Of Political Speech	21
B. The Lower Court’s Decision Has Generated Uncertainty Among Associations Of Citizens Wishing To Speak, Thereby Chilling Their First Amendment Rights	24
C. The Lower Court’s Holding Allows Continued Application Of The “Major Purpose” Test By The Federal Election Commission, Which Chills Non-Corrupting Speech.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>AFL-CIO v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 5
<i>Citizens United, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	5
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	5
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	7, 8
<i>National Organization For Marriage v. McKee</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85725 (D. Me. Aug. 19, 2010)	4
<i>National Organization For Marriage v. McKee</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D. Me. 2009).....	3
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	20
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES	
2 U.S.C. 432	6
2 U.S.C. 432(a).....	6, 10
2 U.S.C. 432(b)(2)	6
2 U.S.C. 432(c)	6
2 U.S.C. 432(d).....	6
2 U.S.C. 433	6
2 U.S.C. 433(a).....	6
2 U.S.C. 433(b).....	6
2 U.S.C. 433(c)	6
2 U.S.C. 433(d)(1)	6
2 U.S.C. 434	6
2 U.S.C. 434(a)(4)(A)	7
2 U.S.C. 434(a)(4)(B)	7
2 U.S.C. 434(b).....	7
2 U.S.C. 437f(b)	25
2 U.S.C. 437f(c)(1)(B)	25
11 C.F.R. 104.18(a)(i)	16
11 C.F.R. 104.18(a)(ii)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Agency Policies and Procedures, 73 Fed. Reg. 74494 (Dec. 8, 2008).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Bipartisan Commission on the Political Reform Act of 1974, <i>Overly Complex and Unduly Burdensome: The Critical Need to Simplify the Political Reform Act</i> < http://www.fppc.ca.gov/pdf/McPherson.pdf >.....	12, 13, 18, 24
Comment of Birkenstock and Cline in Response to SEC File #S7-18-09, Political Contributions by Certain Investment Advisers (Oct. 9, 2009) < http://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-18-09/s71809-227.pdf >	11
Comment of Diane Valentino, Agency Procedures and Processes (Dec. 12, 2008) < http://www.fec.gov/law/policy/enforcement/2009/comments/comm29.pdf >	14
Comment of Gloria Bram, Agency Procedures and Processes (Feb. 11, 2009) < http://www.fec.gov/law/policy/enforcement/2009/comments/bram.pdf >	12, 17
Comment of Jan Baran, FEC Agency Procedures (Jan. 5, 2009) < http://www.fec.gov/law/policy/enforcement/2009/comments/comm33.pdf >	19
Comment of Jason Eugene Call, Agency Procedures and Processes (Dec. 17, 2008) < http://www.fec.gov/law/policy/enforcement/2009/comments/comm30.pdf >	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Comment of Peter d’Errico, Agency Procedures and Processes (Dec. 19, 2009) < http://www.fec.gov/law/policy/enforcement/2009/comments/comm14.pdf >	17
Committee Treasurers Brochure, < http://www.fec.gov/pages/brochures/committee_treasurers_brochure.pdf >	12
FEC Internal Controls and Political Committees, < http://www.fec.gov/law/policy/guidance/internal_controls_polcmtes_07.pdf >	11
FEC, Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007).....	28
FEC Statement of Policy Regarding Treasurers Subject to Enforcement Proceedings, 70 Fed. Reg. 3 (Jan. 3, 2005) < http://www.fec.gov/law/policy/2004/notice2004-20.pdf >	12
http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqs/searcheqs	16
http://saos.nictusa.com/saos/searchao	15, 25
Interview by Jim Lehrer of Randy Tate, <i>Campaigns Under Scrutiny – Opposing Reform</i> , NewsHour (Sept. 30, 1997) < www.pbs.org/newshour/campaign/september97/hearing_9-30.html >	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jeffrey Milyo, Ph.D., <i>Campaign Finance Red Tape: Strangling Free Speech & Political Debate</i> , Institute for Justice (Oct. 2007) < www.ij.org/publications/other/campaign-finance-red-tape.html >	17, 18, 22, 23
Robert Bauer, More Soft Money Hard Law (Feb. 1, 2007) < http://www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/news.html?AID=920 >	27
<i>Statement for the Record of Commissioner Smith</i> , FEC MUR 4624 (Nov. 6, 2001) < http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/0000018E.pdf >	27
<i>Statement of Reasons of Commissioners Petersen, Hunter and McGahn II</i> , FEC MURS 5957, 6031 < http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/29044243959.pdf >	23
<i>Statement of Reasons of Commissioners Petersen, Hunter and McGahn II</i> , FEC MUR 6005 < http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/29044234461.pdf >	23, 24
Testimony of Jan Baran, FEC Public Hearing on Agency Practices and Procedures (Jan. 14, 2009) < http://www.fec.gov/law/policy/enforcement/2009/01141509hearingtranscript.pdf >	26
Testimony of Marc Elias, FEC Public Hearing on Agency Practices and Procedures (Jan. 14, 2009) < http://www.fec.gov/law/policy/enforcement/2009/01141509hearingtranscript.pdf >	19, 20
www.fec.gov/audits/audit_reports_auth.shtml	16
www.fec.gov/general/library.shtml	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
www.fec.gov/law/cfr/11_cfr.pdf	15
www.fec.gov/law/cfr/ej_main.shtml	15
www.fec.gov/law/feca/feca.pdf	15
www.fec.gov/law/litigationalpha.shtml	16
